

Annex 1. Detailed current and capital accounts data

(EUR billions, unless otherwise indicated; transactions)

	Current account															Capital account		
	Total			Goods			Services			Primary Income			Secondary Income					
	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance
2021	4,574.7	4,231.1	343.6	2,432.7	2,140.6	292.1	1,092.8	981.0	111.8	890.3	783.6	106.7	158.9	325.9	-167.1	131.5	84.2	47.2
2022	5,474.2	5,488.8	-14.7	2,876.2	2,921.9	-45.6	1,347.0	1,178.1	168.9	1,078.6	1,043.8	34.8	172.4	345.1	-172.7	230.4	82.1	148.4
2023	5,655.7	5,412.5	243.2	2,825.2	2,561.7	263.5	1,391.5	1,265.0	126.6	1,253.6	1,233.3	20.3	185.4	352.5	-167.1	158.5	118.1	40.4
2024	5,900.5	5,474.6	425.9	2,836.6	2,464.7	371.9	1,522.9	1,353.9	169.0	1,344.7	1,291.1	53.5	196.4	364.8	-168.5	100.5	94.2	6.3
2024 Q2	1,519.4	1,414.1	105.3	719.5	623.8	95.7	390.8	329.3	61.4	359.7	374.4	-14.7	49.4	86.5	-37.1	24.4	22.2	2.2
Q3	1,463.6	1,351.3	112.4	699.9	616.4	83.5	392.6	338.0	54.6	326.4	310.6	15.8	44.7	86.2	-41.6	21.3	16.5	4.9
Q4	1,534.5	1,423.8	110.8	722.5	629.8	92.8	394.9	365.6	29.3	359.1	323.3	35.8	58.0	105.1	-47.0	34.4	23.0	11.4
2025 Q1	1,468.0	1,351.4	116.6	746.3	633.4	113.0	370.6	343.2	27.3	306.7	285.4	21.2	44.5	89.3	-44.9	30.2	26.0	4.2
2024 Mar	480.8	443.1	37.7	241.1	204.8	36.3	117.1	107.8	9.3	107.3	99.9	7.4	15.3	30.6	-15.4	10.7	10.8	-0.1
Apr	501.0	461.9	39.1	243.9	214.4	29.4	124.6	108.5	16.1	117.3	111.6	5.7	15.3	27.3	-12.1	6.7	8.6	-1.9
May	498.5	489.7	8.8	239.9	209.6	30.3	127.6	105.4	22.2	114.4	147.2	-32.8	16.6	27.5	-10.9	8.0	7.7	0.3
Jun	519.8	462.5	57.4	235.8	199.8	35.9	138.5	115.4	23.1	128.1	115.6	12.5	17.5	31.6	-14.1	9.7	5.9	3.8
Jul	508.4	467.0	41.4	248.7	212.7	36.0	137.6	116.7	20.9	106.4	107.8	-1.4	15.7	29.9	-14.2	7.7	6.1	1.6
Aug	460.4	434.5	25.9	215.1	196.7	18.4	128.7	112.7	16.0	102.4	97.4	5.0	14.1	27.7	-13.5	8.4	4.6	3.7
Sep	494.8	449.7	45.1	236.1	207.1	29.0	126.3	108.6	17.7	117.6	105.3	12.3	14.8	28.7	-13.9	5.2	5.7	-0.5
Oct	507.1	476.0	31.1	251.8	222.7	29.1	128.8	118.2	10.6	109.5	104.2	5.3	17.0	30.9	-14.0	7.5	4.7	2.8
Nov	496.4	467.2	29.3	245.1	212.2	32.9	122.4	116.8	5.6	112.5	106.9	5.6	16.4	31.3	-14.9	6.6	5.2	1.4
Dec	531.0	480.6	50.4	225.7	194.9	30.8	143.6	130.5	13.1	137.0	112.2	24.8	24.7	42.9	-18.2	20.3	13.1	7.2
2025 Jan	471.9	453.9	18.0	231.3	209.8	21.5	124.8	116.9	7.9	101.6	97.5	4.1	14.2	29.7	-15.5	12.4	11.8	0.5
Feb	474.2	435.6	38.6	241.9	202.4	39.5	120.1	112.7	7.4	97.4	91.5	5.9	14.7	29.0	-14.3	7.1	6.4	0.7
Mar	521.9	461.9	60.1	273.1	221.1	51.9	125.6	113.7	12.0	107.6	96.4	11.2	15.5	30.6	-15.1	10.8	7.8	3.0
12-month cumulated transactions																		
2024 Mar	5,681.2	5,368.4	312.8	2,801.6	2,481.4	320.2	1,415.8	1,282.7	133.0	1,278.3	1,253.9	24.4	185.5	350.4	-164.8	142.3	115.8	26.6
2025 Mar	5,985.5	5,540.4	445.1	2,888.3	2,503.4	384.9	1,548.8	1,376.2	172.6	1,351.9	1,293.8	58.1	196.5	367.1	-170.6	110.3	87.7	22.6
12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP																		
2024 Mar	38.6	36.5	2.1	19.0	16.9	2.2	9.6	8.7	0.9	8.7	8.5	0.2	1.3	2.4	-1.1	1.0	0.8	0.2
2025 Mar	40.1	37.2	3.0	19.4	16.8	2.6	10.4	9.2	1.2	9.1	8.7	0.4	1.3	2.5	-1.1	0.7	0.6	0.2
Seasonally adjusted																		
2024 Q2	1,491.9	1,358.5	133.4	713.8	616.3	97.5	390.5	338.5	52.0	341.2	313.1	28.2	46.4	90.6	-44.2			
Q3	1,470.6	1,380.5	90.1	704.4	620.3	84.1	376.9	341.4	35.6	339.1	325.9	13.2	50.1	92.9	-42.8			
Q4	1,488.3	1,405.1	83.2	708.7	624.4	84.2	384.8	338.8	46.0	341.7	338.4	3.3	53.1	103.4	-50.3			
2025 Q1	1,540.9	1,409.1	131.8	766.3	646.0	120.4	398.5	359.4	39.0	329.5	320.7	8.9	46.5	83.0	-36.5			
2024 Mar	479.6	449.9	29.7	236.1	206.6	29.5	121.6	111.6	9.9	106.6	103.2	3.4	15.4	28.5	-13.1			
Apr	496.5	457.6	38.8	239.4	207.3	32.1	128.5	113.7	14.8	112.9	107.4	5.5	15.7	29.3	-13.6			
May	497.1	457.1	40.1	238.0	206.5	31.6	130.1	110.6	19.4	114.4	110.7	3.7	14.7	29.3	-14.7			
Jun	498.3	443.8	54.5	236.4	202.6	33.8	131.9	114.2	17.7	113.9	95.0	18.9	16.1	32.0	-15.9			
Jul	492.7	459.0	33.7	235.3	203.4	31.9	126.9	113.6	13.3	113.5	110.5	2.9	17.0	31.5	-14.5			
Aug	491.2	467.1	24.1	235.3	210.6	24.7	127.2	115.5	11.8	111.9	110.1	1.7	16.7	30.9	-14.2			
Sep	486.7	454.4	32.3	233.8	206.3	27.5	122.8	112.3	10.4	113.8	105.3	8.5	16.4	30.5	-14.1			
Oct	488.4	463.0	25.4	231.0	204.8	26.2	125.4	110.3	15.1	114.8	114.9	-0.1	17.1	32.9	-15.8			
Nov	495.7	474.1	21.6	239.2	209.4	29.7	126.8	114.9	11.9	112.7	117.5	-4.9	17.1	32.3	-15.2			
Dec	504.3	468.0	36.2	238.5	210.2	28.2	132.6	113.6	19.0	114.3	106.0	8.3	18.9	38.2	-19.3			
2025 Jan	506.6	466.4	40.3	248.4	206.7	41.7	132.1	120.2	11.9	111.1	110.8	0.2	15.1	28.6	-13.5			
Feb	516.3	475.7	40.6	253.4	218.3	35.2	136.3	121.8	14.4	111.0	109.8	1.2	15.6	25.8	-10.2			
Mar	517.9	467.0	50.9	264.6	221.0	43.5	130.1	117.4	12.7	107.5	100.0	7.4	15.7	28.5	-12.8			
12-month cumulated transactions																		
2024 Mar	5,704.8	5,393.1	311.8	2,818.7	2,494.6	324.1	1,419.8	1,286.3	133.5	1,281.1	1,258.6	22.5	185.2	353.5	-168.3			
2025 Mar	5,991.7	5,553.2	438.5	2,893.2	2,507.1	386.2	1,550.7	1,378.1	172.6	1,351.7	1,298.1	53.5	196.1	369.9	-173.8			
12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP																		
2024 Mar	38.7	36.6	2.1	19.1	16.9	2.2	9.6	8.7	0.9	8.7	8.5	0.2	1.3	2.4	-1.1			
2025 Mar	40.0	37.0	2.9	19.3	16.7	2.6	10.3	9.2	1.2	9.0	8.7	0.4	1.3	2.5	-1.2			